# **Terms & Conditions**

Welcome to Sterling Land Development Sdn. Bhd. (hereinafter collectively be referred to as "Sterling Land", "we," "us," or "our") and our website <u>https://www.sterlingland.com.my</u> (hereinafter be referred to as the "**Website**"). The Website is owned and operated by Sterling Land Development Sdn. Bhd. If you continue to browse and use this Website you are deemed to agree to comply with and to be bound by the terms and conditions of use as set out below.

# **Intellectual Property**

The copyright to the contents of this Website is licensed to Sterling Land. This Website is intended for personal use, quick reference, illustration and information purposes only and may not be copied, redistributed or published in any manner without the written permission of Sterling Land. The trademarks, logos, characters and service marks (hereinafter collectively be referred to as the "**Trademarks**") displayed on the Website shall belongs to Sterling Land. Nothing contained on this Website should be construed as granting any license or right to use any Trademarks displayed on this Website. Any use/misuse of the Trademarks displayed on this Website, or any other content on this Website, except as provided in these Terms and Conditions, is strictly prohibited. Sterling Land reserves the rights to bring any action against anyone arising from the improper or unauthorized use of any parts, materials, contents, proprietary logos, and trademarks in the Website.

# **Disclaimer/Limitation of Liability**

Sterling Land does not provide any representation, warranty and/or guarantee as to the accuracy, timeliness, performance, completeness or suitability of the information and materials found or offered on this Website for any particular purpose, including all such information that may be changed, varied or modified from time to time. You hereby acknowledge that such information and materials may contain inaccuracies or errors and Sterling Land expressly excludes liability for any such inaccuracies or errors to the fullest extent permitted by law. Any reliance, use of any information or materials on this Website is entirely at your own risk, for which Sterling Land shall not be liable. It shall be at your own responsibility to conduct your own due diligence on any materials or information available through this Website.

Neither Sterling Land nor any other party involved in creating, producing or delivering the Website is liable for any direct, incidental, consequential, indirect or punitive damages arising out of your access to, or use of, the Website. Without limiting to the foregoing, everything on the Website is provided to you on "AS IS" AND "AS AVAILABLE" without warranty of any kind, either expressed or implied. Sterling Land shall not be liable for any damages, loss of profits or other consequential, special, indirect or incidental damages, injuries, savings or goodwill resulting from your use or inability to use information provided from this website. We reserve the right to seek all remedies available legally and in equity for violations of this terms and conditions.

#### Indemnity

You agree to indemnify, defend and hold harmless Sterling Land from any claims or demand, damages, actions and proceedings including reasonable solicitors' fees, made or brought against

Sterling Land arising from you due to or arising out of your use of this Website and/or any breach of terms in relation thereto by you.

## Changes

Sterling Land reserves the rights to change, vary or modify any of the information and terms contained herein without prior notice. Your continued use of the Website shall constitute your unconditional acceptance of such revised terms and conditions in the Website. If you do not wish to accept the revised terms and conditions in the Website, you should not continue to use the Website. If you continue to use the Website after the changes comes into effect, your use of the Website indicates your consent to be bound by the revised terms and conditions in the Website.

# Third Party Link Website(s)

The Website may contain third party links and links to other internet sites and pages. Sterling Land bears no responsibility for the content of those sites and shall not be held liable for any damages or howsoever arising therefrom as it is operated by other entities and if you access into such sites, it is solely at your own risk.

# **Governing Law and Jurisdiction**

The terms and conditions herein shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of Malaysia and you shall submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of Malaysia.

#### Severability

In the event that any provision of these terms and conditions is determined by a court of competent jurisdiction to be unlawful, void or unenforceable, such provision shall nonetheless be enforceable to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, the unenforceable portion shall be deemed to be severed from these terms and conditions, and such determination shall not affect the validity and enforceability of any other remaining provisions.

## Enquiries

Any questions about the terms and conditions should be referred to us via email at <u>admin@sterlingland.com.my</u>